

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

'Section 97. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions CHAP. 163 of the three preceding sections, there is hereby appropriated the sum of twenty-three thousand dollars annually, which sum shall be deducted and set aside therefor by the treasurer of state from the annual school funds of the state.'

Approved April 1, 1913.

Chapter 163.

An Act to Amend Section Twenty-four of Chapter Five of the Revised Statutes Relating to Boards of Registration.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section twenty-four of chapter five of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding the words, 'But before permitting a person so challenged to vote the warden shall cause him to state his place and date of birth; occupation; place of business; whether married or single; if married, the name and residence of his wife; how long a resident of the city, and where his last vote was cast, which answers shall be reduced to writing on blanks furnished for that purpose by the city clerk, and signed by the voter, whose signature shall be witnessed by two election officers representing two different parties. The warden shall promptly return all such records to the city clerk who shall keep them on file for public inspection for one year. Any failure to comply with the provisions of this section shall be a misdemeanor and be punishable as provided in section twentynine of this chapter,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 24. Any qualified elector in said cities may challenge the right of any person to vote in any ward of said cities at any election held therein and shall be given the opportunity by the presiding officer thereof, to make such challenge, and such presiding officer shall note the fact of such challenge upon the voting list used in such ward. But before permitting a person so challenged to vote the warden shall cause him to state his place and date of birth; occupation; place of business; whether married or single; if married, the name and residence of his wife; how long a resident of the city, and where his last vote was cast, which answers shall be reduced to writing on blanks furnished for that purpose by the city clerk, and signed by the voter, whose signature shall be witnessed by two election officers representing two different parties. The warden shall promptly return all such records to the city clerk who shall keep them on file for public inspection for one year. Any failure to comply with the provisions of this section shall be a

Section 24 of chapter 5, R. S., amended.

Any elector may chal-lenge the right of another to vote.

-person challlenged shall state place of birth, occu-pation, bus business, etc.

-punishment for failure to comply with provisions of this act.

Appropria-

CHAP. 164 misdemeanor and be punishable as provided in section twentynine of this chapter.'

Chapter **119** of P. L. of 19**1**1,

amended.

Approved April 1, 1913.

Chapter 164.

An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Lawsof Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Regulating the Sale of Agricultural. Seeds, Commercial Feeding Stuffs, Commercial Fertilizers, Drugs, Foods, Fungicides and Insecticides, by Amending Section Nine Thereof and by Adding Two New Sections Thereto.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: Section I. Chapter one hundred and nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and eleven is hereby amended by the addition of two new sections and adding the following at the end of the sentence before the last in section nine: 'except that said fee shall not be assessed for the registration of a fungicide or insecticide consisting of organic matter and not containing any added inorganic matter or mineral chemical, provided, that a complete chemical analysis of said fungicide or insecticide is given in, and as part of, the certificate required under this section,' so that the section as amended and added shall read as follows:

'Section 9. Any person who shall manufacture, sell, distribute, transport, offer or expose for sale, distribution or transportation in the state any fungicide or insecticide shall before so doing file with the commissioner of agriculture for each and every fungicide or insecticide bearing a distinguishing name or trademark, a certified copy of the statements made in section eight. Said certified copy shall be accompanied when said commissioner of agriculture shall so request by a sealed package containing not less than one pound of fungicide or insecticide. The person who shall file such certificate shall pay annually tothe commissioner of agriculture a registration fee of ten dollars, this fee to be assessed on any brand offered for sale, distribution or transportation in the state, except that said fee shall not be assessed for the registration of a fungicide or insecticide consisting of organic matter and not containing any added inorganic matter or mineral chemical, provided that a complete chemical analysis of said fungicide or insecticide is given in, and as part of, the certificate required under this section. Whenever any person shall have filed said certificate and paid said registration fee, no other person shall be required tofile such statement or pay such fee.

Section 22. Lime, marl or wood ashes intended for fertilizing purposes, and without regard to the price at which it is sold or offered for sale, shall be classed as a commercial fertilizer within the meaning of this act. All of the requirements and.

Manufacture and sale of fungicides, etc., regu-lated.

-registration fee.

-proviso.

Lime, marl or wood ashes classed as a commercial fertilizer.